Change in plan assets:
Plan assets in the beginning of the period 1
Interest income
Remeasurement items:

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income (+/-) 1
Translation differences
Payments from the plan: 186 246
Benefits paid (-) -164 -246
Plan assets at the end of the period

Consolidated Financial Statements

You can find the complete report at annualreport2019.tecnotree.com
77

2019 2018

Actuarial assumptions at the reporting date % %
Discount rate 6.2 7.2
Future salary increases, first year 10.0 8.0
Future salary increases, thereafter 8.0 8.0

Assumed normal retirement age is 60 years in India. The turnover of the employees is assumed to decline evenly in
line with the growing age, being 1 % for over 55 year olds and 15 % for under 30 year olds. Assumptions concerning
mortality are made in accordance with the actuary's instructions and they are based on statistics and experience.

There is no information available on plan assets because they are commonly invested by the incurance company.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysed below is calculated all other factors remaining unchanged.

2019

Change in discount rate, percentage points + 1% -1%
Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 -22 25

Change in future salary increases, percentage points + 1% -1%
Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 22 -20

2018

Change in discount rate, percentage points + 1% -1%
Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 -18 21

Change in future salary increases, percentage points + 1% -1%
Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 20 -18

Consolidated Financial Statements

You can find the complete report at annualreport2019.tecnotree.com
78

21. Interest-bearing liabilities
EUR 1,000 2019 2018

Finance lease liabilities, non-current 191 338
Loans from the main creditor, non-current 13,264 12,142
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities total 13,455 12,480

Finance lease liabilities, current 74 72
Loans from the main creditor, current 465 4,465
Current interest-bearing liabilities total 539 4,536

Interest-bearing liabilities total 13,994 17,016

Maturity of the finance lease liabilities

Total of minimum lease payments less than one year 148 150
Total of minimum lease payments between one and five years 296 395
Total of minimum lease over five years
Total 444 545
Future financial expenses -179 -135
Present value of finance lease liabilities 265 410

Present value of minimum lease less than one year 74 72
Present value of minimum lease between one and five years 191 338
Present value of minimum lease over five years
Finance lease liabilities, total 265 410

At the end of the financial year, the company had a debt restructuring related, non-current interest-bearing debt
EUR 13.3 million (12.1) and current interest-bearing debt EUR 0.5 (4.5) million to the main creditor.

Debts under restructuring are presented in note 28.

Consolidated Financial Statements

You can find the complete report at annualreport2019.tecnotree.com
79

22. Trade payables and other liabilities
EUR 1,000 2019 2018

Non-current non-interest bearing liabilities
Non-current liabilities to financial institutions - ordinary restructuring debts 1,109
Non-current liabilities to others - ordinary restructuring debts 3,454 3,725

[…]

more than 100 per cent of the net position. Hedging is carried into effect with foreign exchange forwards and options. On
the reporting date, 0 per cent (0 %) of the open currency position was hedged.

US dollar denominated cash inflow is mainly converted into Euros. Some cash reserves are held in US dollar in order to
manage forthcoming US dollar payments.

Sensitivity analysis for market risks

The functional currency of the parent company is Euro. Financial assets and liabilities nominated in foreign currency are
presented in the table below. Figures are translated to Euros at the year-end exchange rate.

2019 2018 2019 2018
EUR 1,000 Note INR INR USD USD

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 17 9,069 6,520 6,615 6,371
Other receivables related to projects 17 2,478 1,851
Cash and cash equivalents 18 144 113
Trade and other payables 22 -429 -444
Total current assets 9,069 6,520 8,808 7,891

In the sensitivity analysis below, the effect of weakening and strengthening of the INR and USD exchange rate against
EUR is presented with all other factors remaining unchanged. The analysed change in the exchange rate represents a
possible volatility of the currency during a 12-month period. Fluctuation in exchange rates has no direct effect on equity
as the Group does not apply hedge accounting.

EUR 1,000 2019 2018

Change in percentage, INR -10% +10% -10% +10%
Effect on the result after taxes 609 -609 425 -425

Change in percentage, USD -10% +10% -10% +10%
Effect on the result after taxes -883 1,079 -717 877

Translation risk

Tecnotree India and its subsidiaries are consolidated into Tecnotree Group as from 6 May 2009, hence the Group is
exposed to the risks incurred when the net investments denominated in INR are translated into Euro, the functional
currency of the parent company. On the reporting date, the open translation risk for the Indian subgroup was EUR 11,024
(14,306) thousand. This net investment is not hedged, mainly because of local currency restrictions and high cost of
hedging. The sensitivity for trnslation risk was analysed by determining the effects of 10 percent strengthening and
wakening of the INR exchange rate against EUR, all other factors remaining unchanged.

2019 2018
EUR 1,000 INR INR INR INR

Change in percentage -10% +10% -10% +10%

Consolidated Financial Statements

You can find the complete report at annualreport2019.tecnotree.com
84

Effect on the result after taxes 294 -360 2,339 -2,858
Effect on equity -600 733 -603 -737

During 2019 Indian Rupie weakened 2 per cent compared to Euro, INR/EUR rate being 80.1870 at the end of 2019
and 79.7298 at the end of 2018. This gave rise to a negative translation difference in the Group's equity amounting
to EUR 194 thousand negative.

The exposure for translation risk related to net investments in other foreign subsidiaries is not significant and is
therefore neither hedged nor analysed for sensitivity. However, during 2019, Argentinian Peso (ARS) changed
exceptionally compared to Euro. The EUR/ARS rate strenghtened 56 per cent being 67.2223 at the end of 2019 and
43.0692 at the end of 2018, which caused a negative translation difference of EUR 245 thousand in Group's equity.